eligible expenses incurred by the employer, up to six hundred

thousand dollars ($600,000) per year for each employer.

(10)(13) FACILITY TAX CREDIT. A tax credit to be

applied against applicable taxes, calculated in accordance

with Section 40-18-543(a), but not exceeding twenty-five

thousand dollars ($25,000) per year for each child care

facility.

(11)(14) GRANT. A grant awarded by the Department of

Human Resources to nonprofit child care providers for the

purpose of funding expenses related to the construction,

expansion, improvement, repair, or operation of a child care

[...]

business, the employer tax credit shall be in an amount equal

to 100 percent of the eligible expenses incurred by an

employer.

(b) For the calendar year ending December 31, 2025, the

employer tax credit is limited to an aggregate amount for all

employers of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000), which

amount shall increase to seventeen million five hundred

thousand dollars ($17,500,000) for the calendar year ending

December 31, 2026; and twenty million dollars ($20,000,000)

for the calendar year ending December 31, 2027.

(c) The Department of Revenue shall:

(1) Provide a standardized format for, and require

completion of, a certificate to be signed by the employer